

No. 10-1298

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT N. PEIRCE, JR., LOUIS A. RAIMOND, MARK T.  
COULTER, AND DR. RAY HARRON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARC E. WILLIAMS  
ROBERT L. MASSIE  
*Nelson Mullins Riley &  
Scarborough LLP*  
*949 Third Avenue  
Suite 200  
Huntington, WV 25701  
(304) 526-3500*

EVAN M. TAGER  
DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Counsel of Record  
Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com*

SAMUEL L. TARRY, JR.  
MITCHELL K. MORRIS  
*McGuireWoods LLP*  
*901 East Cary Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 775-1000*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background .....	3
C. Proceedings In The District Court .....	6
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
A. The Question Whether The Fourth Circuit Correctly Applied The “Injury Discovery Rule” Does Not Warrant Review .....	11
B. The Question Whether A RICO Cause Of Action Accrues Under The “Injury Discovery Rule” When A Plaintiff Is Placed On “Inquiry Notice” Of The Injury Does Not Warrant Review .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	2
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa &amp; Key West Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	15
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	21
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8, 16
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	15
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	19
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	18
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>In re Silica Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	5
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	2
<i>Love v. Nat'l Med. Enters.</i> , 230 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	18, 20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pocahontas Supreme Coal Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 211 (4th Cir. 1987).....	3, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Pressley v. Tupperware Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 553 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg &amp; Potomac R.R. v. Forst</i> , 4 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	8, 16
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	15

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5) .....	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	9, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	14
